

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(C) No.952 of 2018

(Through Video conference)

Shri Thoudam Hemchandra Singh

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur.

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

31.08.2020

When the matter came on 09.10.2019, this Court granted 3(three) weeks' time to the respondent to file counter finally. But even after the matter was listed on 2(two) occasions, i.e., on 14.11.2019 and 03.12.2019, till date, the respondent has not filed any counter affidavit.

When the matter is taken up today, Mr. M. Hemchandra, Ld. senior counsel for the petitioner represented that even after time was granted by this Court, the counter affidavit has not been filed.

On behalf of the respondent, it is reported by Mr. K. Jagat, Ld. GA that Mr. Y. Ashang is appearing for the respondent.

Therefore, he seeks time finally.

Hence, post this matter on 11.09.2020 finally for filing counter.

If no counter affidavit is filed, the respondent should appear in person before this Court on 11.09.2020.

Registry is directed to print the name of Mr. Y. Ashang, Ld. GA for the respondent.

Registry is directed to issue copy to both the parties and send the copy to the respondent for compliance of the order passed by this Court today.

JUDGE

Larson