

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 952 of 2018
(Through video conference)**

Shri Thoudam Hemchandra Singh

... Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Manipur.

... Respondent/s

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

09.10.2020.

[1] When the matter is taken up today, Mr. Juno Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl. AG appeared.

[2] Mr. Juno Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner represented before this Court that the respondent No.1 alone has filed counter affidavit and he seeks time to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondent No.1.

[3] Mr. Juno Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner informed this Court that the other respondents have not file their counters and therefore, suitable direction may be issued to the other respondents to file their counters on the next hearing.

[4] It is reported by Mr. Juno Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner that Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA appeared for the respondent No. 2 & 3 and Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned CGC

appeared for the respondent No. 4.

[5] Therefore, Registry is directed to print the name of Mr.Y. Ashang, learned GA for the respondents No. 2 & 3 and Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned CGC for the respondent No.5.

[6] Post this matter finally for filing counter on 27.11.2020 and the learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondent No.1.

JUDGE

John Kom