

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.952 of 2018

Shri Thoudam Hemchandra Singh ... Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Manipur ... Respondent

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA

5.5.2026

Present Mr.M.Rendy, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr.Th.Sukumar, learned Government Advocate and Mr.S.Suresh, learned counsel for the Principal Accountant General, Manipur.

Mr.M.Rendy, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this matter is regarding pensionary benefit and matter may be referred to High Court Mediation Centre.

This Court has perused the materials on record and is of considered view that pensionary matter can be referred to mediation for finding an amicable settlement. Accordingly, the matter is referred to the High Court Mediation Centre. Parties are directed to appear before the High Court Mediation Centre on 14.5.2026 at 2.00 PM.

The official respondents are directed to depute competent and authorised persons who can take decision in the mediation proceedings.

Furnish a copy of this order to the Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, for information.

JUDGE